

**RECORD NO. 20-1547**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**MICHAEL WALKER,**  
*Plaintiff - Appellant,*

v.

**B.E. DONAHOE, individually,**  
*Defendant - Appellee.*

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA  
AT HUNTINGTON**

**RESPONSE BRIEF**

Charles R. Bailey (WV Bar #0202)  
Adam K. Strider (WV Bar #12483)  
BAILEY & WYANT, PLLC  
500 Virginia Street, East, Suite 600  
Post Office Box 3710  
Charleston, West Virginia 25337-3710  
*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee*

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS**

Pursuant to Rule 26.1 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure and Local Rule 26.1 of the Fourth Circuit, Corporal Brian Donohoe and Deputy Brandon Pauley, Defendants-Appellees, make the following disclosure:

1. Is party/amicus a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity?

No.

2. Does party/amicus have any parent corporations? If yes, identify all parent corporations, including grandparent and great-grandparent corporations:

No.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	13
A. Standard of Review.....	13
B. The District Court correctly differentiated the instant case from the facts of <i>United States v. Black</i> , 707 F.3d 531 (4th Cir. 2013), as the totality of the objective facts known to the officers at the time of the stop amounted to reasonable suspicion, or in the alternative entitle them to qualified immunity .....	15
1. Statement of the law on qualified immunity.....	15
2. The District Court correctly held that reasonable suspicion existed to stop Mr. Walker.....	17
3. The District Court correctly held that the scope and duration of the stop were reasonable .....	31
4. The Court correctly held that, to the extent the criminal background check was a violation of the Fourth Amendment, the officers are entitled to qualified immunity .....	35
5. Mr. Walker’s skepticism about the officers’ true motivations is inapposite in a reasonable suspicion analysis .....	39
C. The District Court correctly held that, in the context of the stop at issue, Mr. Walker’s possession of an AR-15 style rifle contributed to reasonable suspicion.....	42
CONCLUSION .....	44

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

#### **United States Supreme Court**

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635, 97 L. Ed. 2d 523, 107 S. Ct. 3034 (1987) ..	36
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 106 S. Ct. 2505, 91 L. Ed. 2d 202 (1986) .....	13, 14, 17
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800, 102 S. Ct. 2727, 73 L. Ed. 2d 396 (1982)....	15, 16, 35, 36
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119, 120 S. Ct. 673, 145 L. Ed. 2d 570 (2000)..	20, 32
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656, 109 S. Ct. 1384, 103 L. Ed. 2d 685 (1989) .....	21
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325, 105 S. Ct. 733, 83 L. Ed. 2d 720 (1985) .....	22
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106, 98 S. Ct. 330, 54 L. Ed. 2d 331 (1977) ....	20
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194, 121 S. Ct. 2151, 150 L. Ed. 2d 272 (2001) .....	16
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602, 109 S. Ct. 1402, 103 L. Ed. 2d 639 (1989).....	22
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S. Ct. 1868, 20 L. Ed. 2d 889 (1968).....	20, 32, 40, 41
<i>U.S. v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266, 122 S. Ct. 744, 151 L. Ed. 2d 740 (2002) .....	18
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411, 101 S. Ct. 690, 66 L. Ed. 2d 621 (1981)....	21
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543, 96 S. Ct. 3074, 49 L. Ed. 2d 1116 (1976) .....	22
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218, 38 L. Ed. 2d 427, 94 S. Ct. 467 (1973) .	40
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675, 105 S. Ct. 1568, 84 L. Ed. 2d 605 (1985).	32
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1, 109 S.Ct. 1581, 104 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1989).....	21, 30, 41
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806, 116 S. Ct. 1769, 135 L. Ed. 2d 89 .....	40
